© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com	 F3088_P295_Y1_500 • 5/15/2015 1
One world. One KEMET
Benefits
•	 Approvals: ENEC, UL, cUL
•	 Rated voltage: 500 VAC 50/60 Hz
• Capacitance range: 470 – 4,700 pF
•	 Lead spacing: 15.0 mm
•	 Capacitance tolerance: ±20%

P295 Series Metallized Impregnated Paper,
Class Y1, 500 VAC
Part Number System
P 295 B E 471 M 500 A
Capacitor
Class Series Lead Spacing
(mm) Size Code Capacitance Code (pF) Capacitance
Tolerance
Rated Voltage
(VAC) Packaging
P = Paper Y1, Metallized
Paper
B = 15.0 See
Dimension
Table
First two digits represent
significant figures. Third digit
specifies number of zeros.
M = ±20% 500 = 500 See Ordering
Options Table
© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com	 F3088_P295_Y1_500 • 5/15/2015 2
Film Capacitors
AC Line EMI Suppression and RC Networks – P295 Series Metallized Impregnated Paper, Class Y1, 500 VAC
Ordering Options Table
Lead Spacing
Nominal
(mm)
Type of Leads and Packaging Lead Length
(mm)
KEMET
Lead and
Packaging
Code
15
Standard Lead and Packaging Options
Bulk – Short Leads 6 +0/-1 C
Bulk – Maximum Length Leads 30 +5/-0 A
Tape & Reel (Standard Reel) H0= 18.5 +/-0.5 L
Other Lead and Packaging Options
Tape & Reel (Large Reel) H0= 18.5 +/-0.5 P
Dimensions – Millimeters
 L  B
 H
 d
 p
LL 0.5
FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW
Size
Code p B H L d
Nominal Tolerance Nominal Tolerance Nominal Tolerance Nominal Tolerance Nominal Tolerance
BE 15.0 +/-0.4 5.5 Maximum 12.5 Maximum 18.0 Maximum 0.8 +/-0.05
BJ 15.0 +/-0.4 6.5 Maximum 12.5 Maximum 18.0 Maximum 0.8 +/-0.05
BL 15.0 +/-0.4 7.5 Maximum 14.5 Maximum 18.0 Maximum 0.8 +/-0.05
BQ 15.0 +/-0.4 8.5 Maximum 16.0 Maximum 18.0 Maximum 0.8 +/-0.05
Note: See Ordering Options Table for lead length (LL) options.
© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com	 F3088_P295_Y1_500 • 5/15/2015 3
Film Capacitors
AC Line EMI Suppression and RC Networks – P295 Series Metallized Impregnated Paper, Class Y1, 500 VAC
Performance Characteristics
Rated Voltage 500 VAC 50/60 Hz
Capacitance Range 0.00047 – 0.0047 µF
Capacitance Tolerance ±20%
Temperature Range -40°C to +115°C
Climatic Category 40/115/56/B
Approvals ENEC, UL, cUL
Dissipation Factor
Maximum Values at +23°C
1 kHz 1.3%
Test Voltage Between Terminals
The 100% screening factory test is carried out at 4,000 VAC, 50 Hz,
2 seconds. The voltage level is selected to meet the requirements
in applicable equipment standards. All electrical characteristics are
checked after the test.

AC Line EMI Suppression and RC Networks – P295 Series Metallized Impregnated Paper, Class Y1, 500 VAC
Table 1 – Ratings & Part Number Reference
Capacitance
Value (µF)
Maximum Dimensions in mm Lead Spacing
(p)
fo
(MHz)
dV/dt
(V/µs) KEMET Part Number
B H L
0.00047 5.5 12.5 18 15 64 2000 P295BE471M500(1)
0.00056 5.5 12.5 18 15 59 2000 P295BE561M500(1)
0.00068 5.5 12.5 18 15 54 2000 P295BE681M500(1)
0.00082 5.5 12.5 18 15 49 2000 P295BE821M500(1)
0.001 5.5 12.5 18 15 46 2000 P295BE102M500(1)
0.0012 6.5 12.5 18 15 43 2000 P295BJ122M500(1)
0.0015 6.5 12.5 18 15 40 2000 P295BJ152M500(1)
0.0018 6.5 12.5 18 15 37 2000 P295BJ182M500(1)
0.0022 6.5 12.5 18 15 33 2000 P295BJ222M500(1)
0.0025 7.5 14.5 18 15 31 2000 P295BL252M500(1)
0.0027 7.5 14.5 18 15 30 2000 P295BL272M500(1)
0.0033 7.5 14.5 18 15 27 2000 P295BL332M500(1)
0.0039 8.5 16.0 18 15 24 2000 P295BQ392M500(1)
0.0047 8.5 16.0 18 15 22 2000 P295BQ472M500(1)
Capacitance Value
(µF) B (mm) H (mm) L (mm) Lead Spacing (p) fo (MHz) dV/dt
(V/µs)
KEMET